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November 10, 199 Via Fax

Ms. Madulla Lopan
Hazardous Materials Spedialist

Alameda County Environmental Protection Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suitec 250

Alameda, CA. 94502-6577 '

Re:  Results of Wiping Sampling at 6780 Sierra Court, Suite I, Dublin, CA.
following Final Cldaning

Dear Ms. Logan;

f the Final Cleaning Plan, which wzs outlined in a letter to you
erican Xtal Technology collected wipe samples in ning {9)

Following the execution o
dated October 30, 1997,
locations of the productiop/warehouse area of Suite I. The purpose was to provide |
appropriate documentation conceming the outcome of the work performed. Samples ‘
were collected on Whatman 42 Glters moistened with deionized water over 100 square

centimeters of surface area. Samples were analyzed via OSHA Method ID121M. Access ‘
to the site was provided by Mr. Mike Furay of CB Commercial. '

Testing showed non-detectable results (<3 ug/100 square centimeters of inorganic arsenic)
for seven of nine samples dollected. Two of nine samples showed detectable results, but
these were found to be just above the limit of detection for the testing method employed.
These results are presented below:

Sample Desg’\gm' fon/Locatign _ Result (ug/100 sq. cm.)

<3 {none detected)

2. 4
3. <3 {none detected)
4. <3 (none detected)
5. <3 (none detected)
3, “‘/\)
A
ﬁ’\ 5 ‘Q‘} ‘)\ \ ‘
4311 Solar Way, Fremont CA 94538 Tel (310) 683-5900 Fax (510) 683-5901  ** ' Certifreare No. 9576271
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Sample Dggr‘m'ordl.ucaﬁoﬁ

6. Warehouse P;ll?ur ‘
Center Line Near Fire Hose
7. Warchouse Floor
Opposite Rear, Restroom
8. Rear Office Flpor
' @ Iam
9, Production Floor

Near Trausformer

Should you have questions,| please do not hesitate to contact us.

Respectfully submitted,

American Xtal Technology

Sy -

Edward J. Haggerty, CIH
Manager of EH&S

Aftachments: Location Map
Laboratory Results .
“Request for Analytical Services”

cc.  Mr. Sam Genirberg
B/G Management
2520 College Avenue
Berkeley, CA 24704
Tel. 510-848-3608
Fax 510-848-35618

Re

<3

=3

<3

NO. 258

100 sg. cm.

(none detected)

(none detected)

| {none detected)

P.3
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Page 2 of 2
Analytical Results
‘ for
American Xtal Techuology
Client Reference: DUBLIN FINAL
Clayton Project No. $7110.21
sample Identification: See Below Date Received: 11/04/57
Lab Number: 9711021 Date Digested: 11/04/37
sample Matrix/Media: WIFE Date Analyzed: 11/05/97
Digestion Method: OSHA TD121M
" Metheod 'Reference: OSHA ID121M
i Method
~ Detecticn
Lab Sample - | . Date Arsenic Linit
Number Identification Sampled (mg/wipe) (mg/wipe}
-01 #1 '11/04/87 <0.003 0.003
-02 #2 11/04/87 0.004 0.003
-03 #2 11704797 <p.003 0.003
-04 #4 11/04/97 <0.003 0.003
-03s H9 11/04/97 <0.003 0.003
-06 #6 11/04/9% <0.003 0D.003
-Q7 #7 1i/04/87 €0.003 0.003
-08 #8 11/04/97 0.005 0.003
-09 #9 11/04/97 <0.003 0.002
-10 METHOD BLANK - <0.003 0.003
ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
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Qctober 30, 1997

Ms. Madulla Logan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Protection Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA. 94502-6577

Re.  Pian for Final Cleaning of Floors and Walls at 6780 Sierra Court, Suite I
Dublin, CA

Dear Ms. Logan:

To resolve outstanding issues with respect to clearance of 6780 Sierra Court, Suite I, on
October 14, 1997, American Xtal Technology collected five wipe samples of wall surfaces
in various areas of the facility and one wipe sample of a bare concrete floor in what was
formerly AXT’s waste treatment area. The purpose of sampling was to develop objective
data as to the effectiveness of final construction cleaning of the work space, which had
been completed eartier on July 31, 1997

Results of these samplcs were submitted to the county and the building owner on October
16. The results showed that smooth, pamted wall surfaces in various areas of the facility
were free of detectable inorganic arsenic (<3 ug/100 sq. cm.) Results also showed that
one unpainted wall in the warehouse, an area that had served at one time as 2 production
arca, had a detectable surficial trace of inorganic arsenic dust.

In follow-up to these findings, AXT contacted the county, the building owner, and the
building owners representatives (Mr. Mike Furay of C® Commercial and Mr. Nels
Johnson of SCS Engineers) and proposed the implementation of the following measures to
achieve a final clearance of the space:

1. To address possible concem about traces levels of inorganic arsenic on
unpainted surfaces of drywall in the warehouse, AXT will have Synergy
Environmental re-clean all of these surfaces to a height of eight feet. The
cleaning to be performed shall consist of HEPA vacuurmng using a suitable
brush attachment and/or “damp” wiping, as practicable. Subsequent to re-
cleaning, Synergy wili apply 2 suitable paint or primer to original unpainted
drywall surfaces in the warehouse to prevent any potential for contact
exposure or release of even resxdual trace metal from these surfaces.

X 3@
| {O P¥ . \!;,&A

4311 Solar Way, Fremont CA 94338 ‘Tel (5 6835 YO0 Fex (510) 683 5000 Conifickie No. 95/6271
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2. To address possible concerns about trace levels of inorganic arsenic dust
on floors, in the absence of established clearance criteria, American Xtal
Techoology will have Synergy Environmental, an experienced and certified
asbestos and lead abatement company, re-clean concrete floors throughout
the facility utilizing specialized “decontamination” work practices (i.¢.,
HEPA vacuuming, and wet mopping). As an added measure of control, at
the completion of cleaning, Synergy will apply a lock-down encapsulant or
sealant to the floors.

3. American Xtal Technology believes that the implementation of these
actions are sufficient to address the outstanding issues raised in earlier
meetings and discussions with the county and the owner. American Xtal
Technology is prepared to collect three wipe samples, in totsl, to provide
objective data on the effectiveness of the re-cleaning and painting to be
performed by Synergy Environmental. AXT proposes collection of wipe
samples of concrete floors in two areas, to be selected at random by AXT,
and one sample of newly painted drywall ( at the approximate location of
Sample 6 - collected on 10/14/97). We have advised the building owner,
and/or his representative and consultant, that we believe they should submit

. objective data to the county concerning the public habitability of this space
following AXT’s vacancy. From conversations with Mr, Mike Furay
earhier today, it is my understanding that SCS Engineers intends to do
sampling within the space following our proposed work on behalf of the
owner

Should you have questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.
Respectfully submitted,

American Xtal Technology

Lo Hrg s

Edward J. Haggerty, CTH

Manager of EH&:S

cc.  Mr. Sam Genirberg
B/G Management
2520 College Avenue

Berkeley, CA 94704 :
o Tel 510-848-3608 '
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October 16, 1997 Via Fax

Ms. Madulla Logan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Protection Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Results for Wipe Samples taken (@ B/G Management, 6780 Sierra Court, Suite 1,
Dublin, CA on October 14, 1997

Dear Ms. Logan:

This letter summarizes the results of six wipe samples that were collected at the referenced
property on Tuesday moming. Five were from wall surfaces; one was from the bare concrete
floor. All wipes were taken over 100 square centimeters. The procedures used are duplicative of
those previously employed. Results for five samples showed no detectable presence of inorganic
arsenic (<3 ug). One did show a detectable presence. This was for a sample taken in the
‘warehouse area’, a former slicing production area. The results was equal to 25 ug/100 sq. em.
Results are summarized below:

Sample Description Result (ug/100 sq. cm.)

1. 2nd Floor Wall, <3 ug/100 5q. cm,
Exterior or southside
of lunch room, approx. 12°
west of room entry, 5 height

2. 2nd Floor Wall, <3 ug/100 sq. cm.
Northwall, Hallway
to Restrooms, 5’ height

3. Ist Floor Wall, <3 ug/100 sqg. cm.
Exterior or northside
of Office Area, approx. 3’
east of doorway, 5° height

4, 1st Floor Exterior Wall, <3 ug/100 sq. cm.
Near Old Waste Treat. Area,
approx. 15° south of demising
wall, 5’ height

5. 1st Floor, Concrete Floor, <3 ug/100 sq. cm.
Center of Old Waste Treat. Area

6. 1st Floor, Warehouse, 25 ug/100 sq. cm.
SW Corner, Demising Wall,
Approx. 10° east of west wall,
5" Height

4311 Solar Way, Fremont CA 94538 Tel (510) 683-5900 Fax (510) 653-5901 Certifcate No. 9516271




For reference purposes, I have marked sample locations with X’s on the accompanying floor plans.

For documentation purposes, I have included copies of the laboratory’s “Analytical Results™ and
chain-of -custody form (“Request for Analytical Services™).

Respectfully submitted,

American Xtal Technology

7 o). Mg

Edward J. Haggerty, CIH

Manager of EH&S

Enclosure

cC Mr. Sam Genirberg
B/G Management
2520 College Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94704

Tel. 510-848-3608
Fax. 510-848-3618
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N Clayton

ENYIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 2 of 2
Analytical Results
- for
American Xtal Technology
Client Reference: DUBLIN SITE
Clayton Project No. 97101.47

Sample Identification: See Below Date Received: 10/14/97
Lak Numb&y: 9710147 ) Date Digested: 10/15/%97
Sample Matrix/Media: WIPE Date Analyzed: 10/15/97
Digestion Method: OSHA ID121M
Mathnd Refarencea: OSHA ID121M
Method
Datection
Lab Sample Date Arsenic Limit
Number JTdentification sampled (mg /wipe) {mg/wipe]
-01 001-2ND FLR 10/14/97 <0.00C3 0.003
-02 002-2ND FLR 10/14/787 <0.003 0.003
-03 003-18T FLR 10/14/97 <0.003 0.003
-04 004-1ST FLR 10/14/97 <D.003 80.003
=05 00%=-18T FLR 1¢/14/97 <0.003 0.003
-0€ 006 -WARFHOUSE 10/14/97 0.025 0.003
-07 METHOD BLANK -- <0.003 0.003

ND: Not defected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not avallakble or not applicable
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October 13, 1997

Ms. Madulla Logan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Protection Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Generator Waste Profile Sheet (DZ2894) includes 2 RCRA empty Tanks
Dear Ms. Logan:

In our meeting last week you asked how American Xtal Technology managed the disposal
of two RCRA empty tanks from our Dublin waste treatment operation. I indicated that
these were transported to Chemical Waste Management’s Kettleman Hills Facility under
Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest 9627028, which is found in Attachment “A” of the
“August 7th report”. You also asked why these items were not individually listed on this
manifest. Tindicated that they had been pre-approved for receipt under the DZ28%4
Profile. You indicated that you will require documentation of this for your file.

Enclosed for your documentation please find a copy of Generator Waste Profile Sheet
DZ2894 which includes the listing of two RCRA empty tanks (Poly 600 gal) for disposal
at Chemical Waste Management’s Kettleman Hills Facility.

I trust that this provides you with the information that you require.

Respectfully submitted,

American Xtal Technology

e

Edward J. Haggerty, CIH
Manager of EH&S

Eaclosure

4311 Solar Way, Fremont CA 94538 Tel (510) 683-5900 Fax (510) 683-5901 Certificate No. 95/6271
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LRI
Chemnisal Haste Management, Ineo.
pate Primted 10/10/97 profile
GENERAMBTOQR 'S WhSTE PROFILE SHEET KHF DZz28%4
1) Check here Lf thisz ia a Recartification LGENTZON OF ORIGINAL KETTLEMAN HILLS EACILITY
GENERAEL INPORMATION .
4. Cancraksr Mame: AMERICAN XTAL, TECHROICKY Denerator USEPA ID: CADSBICOEITE
4. Gemerator AdAvess: G750 SIERRA CT 972 1 Bilring Addresn: EMERTCEN XTAL TECHEDLOGY
[_) Same
4311 SOLAR WRY
LUBLIN R 945EB-3600
3. Technical
Contact/Fhonn: ED HAGGERTY 516/683-5500 FREMOMT CA_ DAG2B-53BY
4, Alkernate Billing

Contact/Phome: Qantact/Fhene: E HAGGERTY BXT 127 510/683-5300

FROPERTIES AND OOMPOSTTION
%. Process Generating Waste: DEMOLITION OF TENANT TMPRO/EMBNTS

6. Kastc Mame: DEERIS CONTAMIMATED WITH THORGANIC ARSENIC [TRACE)

4%, T8 this a USEPA hazardous waste (40 CFR Fart 2€1)2 Yes [_) bho IX]
B. Identify ALL USEPA listed and characteristic wasto sode mimbers (D.F.R.P,T):

State Waste Codcy: 181

8. Physiwal State ® 70F: A. Solld(X} Liquid{_) Boch{_ ) Gaa{ } B. Single Layer tx] Madkilayer (] C. Fres lig. range _ D to _ 0%

5h. pH: Range or Not appticable (X) B. Strong Odor i) ;desoribe

20.Idquid Plesh Poine: « T3F {_} T3-39F {3 1BO-139P (_} 140-199F () »= 200F i} W.A. [§) closed Cup %) open Gup ()}

11, CHEMICAL coMPOSITION: List ALL constiruents 1incl. halegenated ovganios) predent in any concenkratlon apd farward analysis

Const ituents Range Onit Descriptien

DEBRIE  |CONSTRUCTION) ]

EXHADST DUCTWORE 70 ke g5 &

TEYWALL 10 o 20 %

PLOGR_TILE* o to 5%

FLASTIC PAPE oo 5%

MIQCRLLANEOUS [HDOD) 10 to 20 % Sea attachment 2
TOTAL COMPOSITION (MOST EQUAL OR EXCERD 100%): 235, 000000

12. OTHER: PJBe if yes, ccocentration _ ppn, B{Rs regulated by 40 CFR 761 {_}. Pyvophoxis {_) Explosive {)
Radicactive { ) Beonzene if yes, conceatration _ ppn. MESHAP {_} Bhock Sanmitive () Oxidizer 1}
Caracinogen (_) Infectious () Other

13. If waste subject to the lapd ban & meeta trcateent stardards, check here: _ & spply asalytical reqults wheso appllosble.

SHTPPING INFORMATICNW

14, PACKAGING: Bulk Solid (X) Bulk Liguid () Onm L) Type/Size: CUBIC YARDS othex
16 ANTICITATED FITUAL VOLUME: 40 Unicg: CUBIC YARDS Bhipping Freguency: ONE TIME
CAMPLING INPORMATION Sample Trosking Number: £9031071
168, Sample scurce (drum, lagoon, pand, cank, vaz, cte.):
Bate Sampled: Sarpler's Name/Compeny:
15b. Genexator’s Agent Suparvising Sampling: 17. (X} Mo swmple reguixed (See instruccions.)

GENERETGR'S CERTIFYCATION

I hareby certify that all information gubmitted in this and all sktached documents cimtaing true and aceurate degoriptlons of
thim waste. Mwy sample submitted is representative as defined in 40 CFR 261 - Appendix I oz by uaing en equivalent method. FANY
relovast information regarding knowa or suppested hazewds in the possession of the generator has pean diselosed. I authorizs
MM ks obtoin a aample £wom any waste shipwent for purposes of recertification.

Signature on original prafile DZ2894 ECWARD J. HAGGERY 7/14/97

Signaturs Mame and Title Date
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CHENTCAL COWMPOSTTYON: Additiomal constituents MOT included an page i of the Waste Profile

Constitventa Range Unit Description
2 ACRA EMFLY TaRES_(POLY £00 GAL) 0 to icp %

* Sops MAY COWTATN <1% ASBESTOE; NOK-FRIAGLE £o

BRSENIC TULR 0_to 1.3 MG/L
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Ms. Madulla Logan (e L A
Hazardous Materials Specialist M %JH
Alameda County Environmental Protection Agency AN

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Addendum to Remedial Action Plan for 6780 Sierra Court, Suite I, Dublin
Dear Ms. Logan:

On April 25, 1997, American Xtal Technology submitted a remediation and closure plan
for our former manufacturing facility in Dublin. The plan emphasized cleanup and/or
removal of inorganic arsenic contaminated materials at the site. The focus of the intended
removal activity was process-related equipment and/or systems (such as, process piping,
exhaust ventilation ductwork and fan units, and non-recoverable equipment, such as
custom benches, cabinets and shelving).

Following your review of this plan, American Xtal Technology met with the property
owner to incorporate his requirements for this activity. The Owner, B/G Management,
specified that their requirement of American Xtal Technology in vacating Suite [ was for
us to remove all tenant improvements made to property during our occupancy.

American Xtal Technology developed a modified scope of work that took the owner’s
requirements into consideration and selected an environmental contractor, Synergy
Environmental, to execute the work. The scope of work is outlined in Attachment 1.

The principal tasks before Synergy Environmental are to: (1)} remove all floor coverings

throughout the facility (resilient flooring in production areas, carpeting in non-production

environments); (2) demolish interior production area walls, ceilings, and utilities (HVAC, :
electrical, plumbing); (3) segregate inorganic contaminated items, such as process exhaust W W
ductwork from general HVAC ducting, visually clean tile from gray stained gallium_- M -\M
arsenide stained tile, for handling and disposal as non-RCRA hazardous waste; and finally,
following completion of demolition activities, (4) perform a thorough HEPA vacuuming
and cleanup of the space to remove any significant trace of inorganic arsenic compound
(gallium arsenide) particulate from remaining facility elements.

4311 Solar Way, Fremont CA 94538 Tel (510) 683-5904) Fax (510) 683-5901 Certificate No. 95/6271




Management of California classified waste, materials with the toxic characteristic of
contamination with inorganic arsenic compounds, will be in accerdance with existing Land
Disposal Restrictions and treatment requirements. These materials will be manifested and
transported for disposal to Waste Management’s Kettleman Hills Facility.

With respect to chemicals currently on site, these fall into two categories: (1) materials
classified as wastes, which will be lab-packed, manifested, and disposed of hazardous
wastes; and, (2) materials, which continue to have economic value, which will be suitably
packaged, listed under a general bill of lading, and transported to our Fremont facility.
For this work, American Xtal Technology is working with Laidlaw Environmental,
formerly Rollins Environmental., Laidlaw is one of our routine hazardous waste service
providers.

Where concerns about the possibility of the presence of corrosive chemicals are 1dentified,
such as discoloration of floor tiles around wet benches, American Xtal Technology will
utilize a color indicating acid detection spray to identify contaminated surfaces that may
require pH neutralization. Past practice has been to address minor spills in the workplace
at the time that they occur, so we would anticipate actual identification of a problem to be
the exception not the rule.

Lastly, American Xtal Technology has operated a Conditionally Authorized treatment unit
at this site for many years. Under state rules, until July 1, 1997, operators of such units
were permitted to certify the closure notification for such units. Under the new CUPA
rules, American Xtal Technology will work with the County of Alameda to achieve
closure. As a part of this process it is our intention to provide the County with the
following when our work is concluded:

1. A copy of the front page of the original Facility Specific Notification
(DTSC form 1772).

2. A closure notification letter that the unit was closed according to the
requirements pursuant to the Hazardous Waste Control Law. This notification shall
include:

A facility/company name

B. EPA identification number

C. location and mailing address

D. the tier the unit was operating under

E. the date the unit was removed or decontaminated
F. the reason for closing or changing status

G. the steps taken to close the unit.




I trust that this addendum to our earlier submittal clarifies the intent of our remediation
and closure effort. Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to
contact me,

Sincerely,

American Xtal Technology

St ). agge s

Edward Haggerty, CIH
Manager of EH&S

cc: Mr. Sam Genirberg
B/G Management
2520 College Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94704
Tel. 510-848-3608
Fax 510-848-3618




Attachment 1.

Scope of Work at 6780 Sierra Court, Suite I

Demolition Plans (Ground, second floors, roof)
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Agreement between American Xtal Technology and Synergy Environmental

Qutline of Scope of Work and Specific Work Tasks

1. Remove and dispose of roof top utilities (piping, electrical feed lines), which are
classified as AXT tenant improvements to Suite L.

2. Remove and dispose of remaining roof top exhaust blower units and ducting.

3. HEPA vacuum the area surrounding roof top blowers to remove any residual
inorganic arsenic particulate.

4. Remove all tenant improvement ductwork from facility. Process related ductwork
shall be segregated from HVAC ducting. HVAC related ducting exteriors shall be wipes
clean and may be disposed of or recycled as non-hazardous scrap metal. Process related
ductwork interior shall be inspected for dust loading. Sections with appreciable loading
shall be treated as a California hazardous waste (Non-RCRA hazardous waste solid with a
toxic characteristic of bioaccumulative/biopersistant inorganic compound). Sections
which are essentially free of dust loading shall be treated as non-hazardous waste
materials.

5. Remove all process related piping, plastic, copper, iron, and all other types of
materials from the space. Supply lines (domestic water, deionized water lines etc.) may be
disposed of a demolition debris. Return or waste lines shall be segregated from process
piping and shall be managed or treated as a California hazardous waste (Non-RCRA
hazardous waste solid with a toxic characteristic of bioaccumulative/biopersistant
inorganic compound).

6. Remove all interior tenant improvement walls, suspended ceilings, light fixtures,
electrical conduit, and floor covering in all areas of the facility, except: the (1) Front
Office Area: walls to remain (ceiling, ventilation ducting and carpeting to be removed);
and, (2) Second Floor: HEPA vacuum ceiling tiles and wipe clean lighting fixtures and
other above ceiling elements, retain ceiling/lighting/ventilation registers (remove and
dispose of carpeting and pad - leave exposed plywood subfloor).

7. Pipe penetrations to be terminated at floor level (cropped flush and grout filled as
necessary) or immediately inside remaining perimeter or demise walls.

8. ACM Flooring in the lunch room area shall be removed. Removal of the particle
board underfayment which overlays the plywood subfloor will facilitate removal of both
flooring and mastic. Plywood subfloor to remain. No replacement of flooring or carpeting
in this area will be required.




9. Remaining equipment in the Waste Treatment Area will be decontaminated and
removed, and disposed of as California hazardous (non-RCRA hazardous) waste. Filtef
press has been previously removed. Hoist to be removed at subfloor level and taken out in
sections as required for disposal. ‘

10.  Concrete floor in Waste Treatment, approximately 270 sq. ft., will be
decontaminated and removed. Restoration of the concrete floor will involve placement of
No. 4 reinforcement steel placed 12” OC/EW and tied into the existing floor by placement
of steel pins with and epoxy inbedment of at least 6” and a ties overlap of 18” minimum at
each joint, or equivalent, Concrete pour shall be a nominal 6” thickness. Concrete shall
pass a compressive strength of 2,800 psi at full cure.

11.  Outside Waste Treatment to Clean Room, saw cut concrete and remove drain line
from Clean Room Discharge to floor drain junction. Fill trench. Refinish concrete floor
to match existing.

12. Secondary containment berm for tank in warehouse to be removed and ground
flush with existing concrete finish floor.

13, Exterior fence enclosures shall be removed and associated asphalt areas shall be
restored to match existing materials, slopes and grade.

14 Fluorescent lighting tubes shall be removed and repackaged as mercury containing
wastes for recycle at an approved site. Light ballasts shall be assumed to be PCB-
containing, until shown otherwise, and shall be packaged for treatment and recycling at an
approved site.
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April 25, 1997

Ms, Madulla Logan

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Environmental Protection
Dept. Of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Closure of American Xtal Technology’s Main Dublin Site
Located at 6780 Sierra Court, Suite I, Dublin, CA

Dear Ms. Logan:

Enclosed is a copy of AXT’s plan for remediation and closure at 6780 Sierra
Court, Suite L.

As you may know from your past association with Jeff Shapiro, and the closure of
one other AXT site in Dublin, AXT has been in the process of relocating most of
its semiconductor wafer manufacturing operations to its newly constructed facility
in Fremont. Since June of 1996, its principal operations (manufacture of gallium
arsenide crystals and wafers, and other semiconductor materials such as indium
and gallium phosphide) have been run out of Fremont. Over the intervening period,
the Dublin facility has served largely as a site for limited R&D work and
warehouse storage. Over the past several months, AXT has decided to phase out
our limited operations in Dublin altogether.

The enclosed plan addresses the concerns that we have in terms of returning this
space to the property owner, principally absent detectable amounts of inorganic
arsenic in the aftermath of our former manufacturing activities.

We believe the time frame for implementing corrective action, cleaning and/or
removing trace amounts of inorganic arsenic contamination at the site, is about a 4
to 5 week process. Our initial plan is to proceed with relocation of warehoused
goods to new temporary storage in the Fremont area almost immediately. At the
same time, we intend to also proceed with the final disposition of stored chemical
wastes and the relocation of chemical stock. We hope to initiate cleanup by the
second week of May and complete all closure activities by mid June, with

4311 Solar Way, Fremont CA 94538 Tel (510) 683-5000 Fax (510) 683-3901 Cerlifivate No. 95/6271




confirmational testing and review by all interested parties completed by the end of
June.

It 1s our hope that we can move this process along expeditiously. Our intent is to
expedite the actual work and to facilitate communications on the status and
outcome of work tasks to interested parties (i.e., the Owner, the County, Doughty
Regional Fire Authority, and the Dublm San Ramon Services District) to the
greatest extent possible.

Please advise me of the fees required by the County to execute this process. As
well as any questions or comments that you might have with respect to this matter,

Best Regards,

et ) Hog 5

Edward J. Haggerty, CIH, CAC
Manager of Environmental Health and Safety

cC: B&G Management
Dougherty Regional Fire Authority
Dublin San Ramon Services District
City of Dublin Building Dept.






